
Seventh Amendment to News Production Agreement 

This SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO NEWS PRODUCTION AGREEMENT ("Sixth 
Amendment") is entered into as of January 1, 2019 (the "Effective Date"), between Gray Television 
Group, Inc. dba WCTV (successor to Gray Florida Holdings, Inc.) ("Gray") and Sinclair 
Communications, LLC (assignee of New Age Media of Tallahassee, LLC and Pegasus Broadcast 
Television) ("Sinclair") and hereby amends the News Production Agreement between Gray and Sinclair 
dated as of September 15, 2006, as amended (the "Agreement"). 

WHEREAS, the Gray and Sinclair entered into a Sixth Amendment to News Production 
Agreement dated as of January 1, 2018 (the "Sixth Amendment") which extended the term and made 
certain other changes; 

• 
WHEREAS, the Agreement, as extended by the Sixth Amendment, currently is scheduled to 

expire on December 31, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of Agreement and make certain other changes, 
all on the terms and conditions set forth herein, 

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby mutually acknowledged, 
the parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. TERM: The term of the Agreement is extended to expire on December 31, 2019. Neither party 
shall have the right to terminate the Agreement or cancel any Newscast unless the other party is in 
material breach of this Agreement and fails to cure such breach within thirty (30) days after receiving 
written notice of such breach. 

2. NEWSCAST FEES• Effective January 1, 2019, the monthly fee for the Morning Newscast shall 
. All other fees and bonuses shall remain unchanged. For the parties' convenience, 

the monthly fees (not including any incentive bonuses) for the newscasts are set forth below: 

   
 

 
   

   
   

3. MISCELLANEOUS: The Agreement, as amended by this Seventh Amendment, constitutes the 
entire agreement of the parties relating to the subject matter of the Agreement, and supersedes all prior 
agreements or understandings, both written and oral, relating to the subject matter of the Agreement, and 
may be modified only in a writing signed by both parties. Except as expressly modified by this Seventh 
Amendment, each and every term and condition set forth in the Agreement, and each party's rights and 
obligations set forth in the Agreement, will remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. In 
the event of a conflict between any term or condition set forth in this Seventh Amendment and any term 
or condition of the Agreement, the terms and conditions of this Seventh Amendment will govern and 
prevail. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Seventh Amendment to be executed as of the 
Effective Date. 

GRAY TELEVISION GROUP, INC. SINCLAIR COMMUNICATIONS, LLC 

e- By:  Da.  
Name: Heather Peeples V Name: David R. Bochenek 
Title: Vice President & General Manager Title: Authorized Signatory 

2 




